The objective of the Group’s foreign exchange program is to minimise the effect of a fluctuation in foreign exchange rates on
Group earnings and its cash flows. Transactions which could be regarded as speculative are not permitted. The program of foreign
exchange risk management identifies, measures, takes actions to mitigate this risk, and reports out the performance of the program,
in a controlled and non-speculative manner. The focus is on cash flow exposures rather than just profit and loss.

The Group manages foreign currency risk by using foreign currency forward contracts to offset foreign exchange exposures.
At 31 December 2018 and 2017, the Group hedged 100% of its net USD payables and this is actively managed on a daily basis
through a hedge program. As at 31 December 2018, the total fair value of all outstanding foreign currency exchange forwards
amounted to a $14.6 million loss (2017: $9.3 million loss).

The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange rates for classes of financial assets and liabilities including sensitivities to pre-tax profit of the
Group if the AUD strengthened/weakened by 10% against the USD with all other variables held constant, are set out below. The
foreign exchange program outlined is undertaken to mitigate this risk.

2018
$M

2017
$M

USD denominated trade receivables (in AUD) 234.0 186.8

USD denominated trade payables (in AUD) (1,302.5) (1,003.9)

Net exposure (1,068.5) (817.1)

Effect in pre-tax profit

AUD strengthens against USD by 10% 106.8 81.7

AUD weakens against USD by 10% (106.8) (81.7)

The Group has minimal exposure to other currencies (Euro, British Pound, New Zealand Dollar and Singapore Dollar) with total
payable balances denominated in other currencies of $1.4 million at 31 December 2018 (2017: $1.6 million).

(b)  Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s syndicated
bank loan with floating interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk for classes of financial assets and liabilities including sensitivities to pre-tax profit of the